

No. 17-1351

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland, No. 17-cv-00361

**JOHN DOE #8 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE ON BEHALF OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND FILE A SEPARATE BRIEF**

LENA F. MASRI  
National Litigation Director  
Council on American-Islamic  
Relations (CAIR)  
453 New Jersey Avenue SE  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 488-8787

MICHAEL PRICE  
FAIZA PATEL (*admission pending*)  
Brennan Center for Justice  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271  
(646) 292-8310

GADEIR I. ABBAS  
The Law Office of Gadeir Abbas  
1155 F Street NW, Suite 1050  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(720) 251-0425  
*Licensed in Virginia, not in D.C.  
Practice limited to federal matters*

SHEREEF H. AKEEL  
Akeel & Valentine, PLC  
888 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 910  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 269-9595

*Attorneys for Proposed  
Intervenor, John Doe No. 8*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND FILE A SEPARATE BRIEF .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. John Doe #8 Is Entitled to Intervene as of Right Under Local Rule 12(e)....	5
A. John Doe #8 Has a Protected Interest in the Subject Matter of this Appeal .....	7
B. Disposition of this Appeal May Practically Impair John Doe #8’s Ability to Protect His Interests.....	8
C. John Doe #8’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented .....	10
D. This Motion is Timely .....	11
II. John Doe #8 Is Entitled to Permissive Intervention.....	13
III. John Doe #8 Is Entitled to File a Separate Brief.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alt v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Atkins v. State Board Of Education</i> , 418 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1969) .....	5
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Brink v. DaLesio</i> , 667 F.2d 420 (4th Cir. 1981) <i>opinion modified and superseded on denial of rehearing</i> , (4th Cir. Jan. 19, 1982) .....	12
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. U.S. Cruises, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 492 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	12
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	6, 9
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9, 10
<i>Francis v. Chamber of Commerce of U. S.</i> , 481 F.2d 192 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	6
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Hartman v. Duffy</i> , 158 F.R.D. 525 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	9
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-50, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....	4

<i>Houston General Insurance Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	13, 14
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Co. v. Peninsula Shipbuilders' Association</i> , 646 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>North Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Sarsour et al. v. Trump et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00120 (E.D. Va.) .....	1
Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Jury Demand (E.D. Va. Jan. 30, 2017), ECF No. 1 .....	2
Amended Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Jury Demand (E.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2017), ECF No. 11.....	2, 3
Plaintiffs' Emergency Motion for Temporary Restraining Order And/Or Preliminary Injunction (E.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2017), ECF No. 13 .....	3,4
Order (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017), ECF No. 36 .....	4, 7, 8
Defendants' Memorandum Of Law in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion For Temporary Restraining Order And/Or Preliminary Injunction (E.D. Va. Mar. 17, 2017), ECF No. 22.....	11
<i>Scardelletti v. Debarr</i> , 265 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	10
<i>United Guar. Residential Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Philadelphia Savings Fund Soc.</i> , 819 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. State of Oregon</i> , 839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>State of Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. McGough v. Covington Technologies Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	10

<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	3
---	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 11

Other Authorities

7C Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> <i>Civil</i> § 1911 (3d ed. 2008) .....	14
§ 1908.2 (3d ed. 2008) .....	8, 9
Executive Order 13769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	1
Executive Order 13780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b).....	13
